2013-J5288

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION commending the Brooklyn Children's Museum upon the occasion of hosting its 2014 Annual Awards Gala on June 5, 2014

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body to recognize that the quality and character of life in the communities across New York State are reflective of the concerned and dedicated efforts of those organizations and individuals who would devote themselves to the welfare of the community and its citizenry; and

WHEREAS, It is also the sense of this Legislative Body that the quality of life of the citizens of the State of New York is greatly enriched by its exceptional cultural, educational and recreational institutions; these institutions give positive definition to the profile and disposition of the communities of the State of New York and profoundly strengthen our society with their commitment; and

WHEREAS, Attendant to such concern, and in full accord with its longstanding traditions, this Legislative Body is justly proud to commend the Brooklyn Children's Museum upon the occasion of hosting its 2014 Annual Awards Gala on Thursday, June 5, 2014, at Three-Sixty Degrees in Tribeca, New York; and

WHEREAS, The mission of Brooklyn Children's Museum is to actively engage children in educational, and entertaining experiences through innovation and excellence in exhibitions, programs, and use of its collection; the Museum encourages children-to develop an understanding of and respect for themselves, others and the world around them by exploring cultures, the arts, science, and the environment; and WHEREAS, Honorees for the evening include: Colgate's Bright Smiles, Bright Futures, A Children's Oral Health Improvement, Popular Community Bank, the 2014 Charles E. Inniss Youth Award Winners, and special recognition of Martha Graham; and

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body that those who enhance the well-being and vitality of their community and have shown a long and sustained commitment to excellence certainly have earned the recognition and applause of all the citizens of this great Empire State; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to commend the Brooklyn Children's Museum upon the occasion of hosting its 2014 Annual Awards Gala on June 5, 2014; and be it further RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be transmitted to the Brooklyn Children's Museum.